

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. PEN-23-410

CAROL CUTTING,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

DOWN EAST ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, P.A.,

Defendant/Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CAROL CUTTING

Dated: July 10, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Laura H. White

Laura H. White, Esq., Bar No. 4025
Danielle Quinlan, Esq., Bar No. 5480
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
WHITE & QUINLAN, LLC
62 Portland Rd., Suite 21
Kennebunk, ME 04043
(207) 502-7484
lwhite@whiteandquinlan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

I. INTRODUCTION: FAILURE TO OBTAIN INFORMED
CONSENT AND THE FALSIFIED OPERATIVE REPORT.....1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY5

III. COLLOQUY REGARDING RULE 50 MOTION AND
PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....5

IV. FACTS RELATED TO THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO
RECORD SIDEBAR CONVERSATIONS.....9

V. FACTS RELATED TO DR. GILL’S EXPERT OPINION.....11

VI. FACTS RELATED TO THE PANEL CHAIR’S
RULE 80M VIOLATIONS.....15

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT.....22

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

 A. De Novo Review and Harmless Error..... 22

 B. Exclusion of Evidence Versus Statutory Interpretation..... 23

II. THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DOWN EAST’S RULE 50
MOTION REGARDING PUNITIVE DAMAGES..... 24

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO CAPTURE ALL SIDEBAR
DISCUSSIONS AND EVIDENTIARY RULINGS ON THE RECORD
AMOUNTED TO PREJUDICIAL, REVERSIBLE ERROR..... 29

IV. THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF BIAS ON THE PART OF DOWN EAST’S MEDICAL EXPERT.....	33
V. THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO EXCLUDE PANEL FINDINGS BECAUSE THE PANEL CHAIR’S CONDUCT VIOLATED RULE 80M.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bernier v. Moxie Gore Primitive Camps & Tent Sites</i> , 2006 Me. Super. LEXIS 157, *8-12 (Me. Super. Ct. July 20, 1995).	22, 27
<i>Bratton v. McDonough</i> , 2014 ME 64, ¶ 25-26, 91 A.3d 1050, 1058-59	28
<i>Cutting v. Down E. Orthopedic Assocs., P.A.</i> , 2021 ME 1, 244 A.3d 226.....	2
<i>D’Amour v. Flynn</i> , 2021 M. Super. LEXIS 61, *6 (Me. Super. Ct. March 23, 2021).	28
<i>Davies v. Davies</i> , 2022 ME 56, ¶ 5, 285 A.3d 284, 286.....	25
<i>Estate of Nickerson v. Carter</i> , 2014 ME 19, ¶ 24, 86 A.3d 658, 664.....	23, 25, 38, 39, 40
<i>Foster v. Oral Surgery Associates, P.A.</i> , 2008 ME 21, ¶ 21, 940 A.2d 1102, 1107.....	18
<i>Gierie v. Mercy Hosp</i> , 2009 ME 45, ¶ 23, 969 A.2d 944, 950-51.....	36
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 270 (1970).....	41
<i>Hodges v. May</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98109, *15 (N.D. Ohio May 15, 2024).....	32, 33
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 1991 Del. LEXIS 301 (Del. Aug. 21, 1991).....	33
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300, 309 (1920).....	37

<i>Irish v. Gimbel</i> , 1997 ME 50, ¶ 25, 691 A.2d 664.....	36, 37
<i>Jacob v. Kippax</i> , 2011 ME 1, ¶ 14, 19, 10 A.3d 1159.....	24
<i>Lehouiller v. East Coast Steel</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 109, 110 (D. Me. 1998)	27
<i>Levesque v. Cent. Me. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2012 ME 109, ¶ 16, 52 A.3d 933, 938.....	24
<i>McDonald v. Scitec, Inc.</i> , 2013 ME 59, ¶ 9, 79 A.3d 374, 377	24
<i>Mulready v. Bd. of Real Estate Appraisers</i> , 2009 ME 135, ¶, 20, 984 A.2d 1285, 1291	24
<i>Newbury v. Virgin</i> , 2002 ME 119, ¶ 21, 802 A.2d 413, 418	29
<i>Oliver v. Me. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2018 ME 123, ¶ 27, 193 A.3d 157	25
<i>Preciado v. State</i> , 130 Nev. 40 (Nev. 2014)	33
<i>State v. Poulin</i> , 2016 ME 110, ¶ 37, 144 A.3d 574, 582	35
<i>Tobin v. Barter</i> , 2014 ME 51, ¶ 2, 89 A.3d 1088, 1090	28
<i>Todd v. Andalkar</i> , 1997 ME 59, ¶ 6, 691 A.2d 1215	25, 35, 36
<i>Tuttle v. Raymond</i> , 494 A.2d 1353, 1361 (Me. 1985)	7, 22, 26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 1996 CCA LEXIS 91, *2-3 (Air Force CCA March 12, 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Sierra</i> , 981 F.2d 123, 125 (3d Cir. 1992)	33

Statutes

17-A M.R.S. § 707-A.....28

24 M.R.S. § 285738

4 M.R.S. § 651-A31

M.R. App. 5(d)(1)33

M.R. Civ. P. 80M..... 16, 17, 25, 38, 39, 40, 41

M.R. Evid. 40341

M.R. Evid. 60735

M.R. Evid. 801(c)(2)).35

Me. Const. art. I, § 2037

Rule 5030

Other Authorities

Administrative Order JB-12-1 (A. 9-17),
“Recording of Trial Court Proceedings.” 31, 32, 33
